in the writ petition is quoted as under: 

“Under this facts and circumstances humbly prayed 

that this Hon’ble Court may graciously be pleased to 
quash clause 5.2.8 of the tender call notice as 

unreasonable and arbitrary and fixing EMD to the 

tune of Rs.1,20,00,000/- (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) 

is also exorbitantly high and in accordance with the 

statutory provision OGFR Rule. 

And may pass such other order/orders, as would be 

just deem fit and proper.” 

5. The foundation of assailing the said clause is laid upon 

arbitrariness, discrimination and advancing the favourtism to one